

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

---

**WARD A. JOHNSON, ET AL.,**  
*Respondents,*

*v.*

**DIAMOND RESORTS MANAGEMENT, INC., ET AL.,**  
*Respondents,*

*v.*

**AUTUMN SMITH, ET AL.,**  
*Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of California for the  
County of Riverside, Honorable Sharon Waters, Department 10,  
Case Nos. RIC1510389 and RICJCCP4923

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

DEEPAK GUPTA (*pro hac vice*)  
ALEXANDRIA TWINEM\*  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 888-1741  
(202) 888-7792 (fax)  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*

*Counsel for Respondents Ward A.  
Johnson, Gary Coker, Lisa  
Evans, and Maria Lourdes  
Sarabia*

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

James Ross Hawkins (SBN 192925)  
Gregory Esteban Mauro (SBN 222239)  
JAMES HAWKINS APLC  
9880 Research Drive, Suite 200  
Irvine, CA 92618

*Counsel for Respondents Ward A. Johnson, Gary Coker, and Lisa Evans*

Eric Bryce Kingsley (SBN 185123)  
Ariel J. Stiller-Shulman (SBN 294676)  
KINGSLEY AND KINGSLEY APC  
16133 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1200  
Encino, CA 91436

*Counsel for Respondent Maria Lourdes Sarabia*

Sahag Majarian, II (SBN 146621)  
LAW OFFICES OF SAHAG MAJARIAN II  
18250 Ventura Boulevard  
Tarzana, CA 91356

*Counsel for Respondent Maria Lourdes Sarabia*

*\*Admitted in New York only, practicing under the supervision of a member of the D.C. Bar.*

<b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> 4th APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 2	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: E071769
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:                      STATE BAR NUMBER: NAME: Deepak Gupta (pro hac vice) FIRM NAME: Gupta Wessler PLLC STREET ADDRESS: 1900 L St NW CITY: Washington    STATE: DC                      ZIP CODE: 20036 TELEPHONE NO.: 2028881741    FAX NO.: 2028887792 E-MAIL ADDRESS: deepak@guptawessler.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Ward A. Johnson, Gary Coker, Lisa Evans, and Maria Lourdes Sarabia	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: RIC1510389 and RICJCCP4923
APPELLANT/ Autumn Smith, et al PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ Ward A. Johnson, Gary Coker, Lisa Evans, and Maria Lourdes Sarabia REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of authorities..... 6

Introduction..... 8

Statement of the case ..... 11

    A.    Johnson files this class action to obtain relief for Diamond Resorts’ violations of California labor laws..... 11

        1.    Johnson’s initial complaint..... 11

        2.    Johnson engages in discovery. .... 13

        3.    Johnson seeks coordination with the *Smith* action and joins the named plaintiff in the *Sarabia* action to his complaint. .... 13

    B.    Johnson and Diamond Resorts reach a settlement agreement..... 15

    C.    The *Smith* plaintiffs intervene to object to the proposed settlement, but the trial court grants preliminary approval..... 20

    D.    After class notice is distributed and the settlement is administered, less than 0.5% of class members opt out and nine or fewer class members object. .... 25

    E.    Johnson provides a detailed analysis of the facts, legal claims, and the likely value of the case. .... 27

    F.    The trial court denies objections and grants final approval of the settlement..... 30

Standard of review..... 32

Argument..... 33

    I.    The trial court properly concluded that the settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate. .... 33

        A.    The presumption of fairness applies in this case..... 34

B.	Johnson conducted extensive discovery, resulting in thorough analysis of the valuation of the class’s legal claims, which the trial court considered. ....	36
C.	The settlement was the product of arms-length negotiating by experienced litigators, not collusion or a reverse auction. ....	41
D.	Even if the presumption of reasonableness did not apply, the settlement here was fair, adequate, and reasonable. ....	43
II.	The trial court did not err by approving a settlement that resolved claims stretching back to 2011. ....	46
III.	The class notice provided class members with more than sufficient notice. ....	48
IV.	The settlement agreement’s release of claims is not overly broad. ....	50
V.	The trial court was not required to issue specific findings before approving the settlement. ....	51
Conclusion	.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>7-Eleven Owners for Fair Franchising v. Southland Corporation</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1135 .....	33, 35, 39
<i>Achziger v. IDS Property Casualty Insurance Co.</i> (9th Cir. May 9, 2019) 2019 WL 2060253 .....	38
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 538 .....	46
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1800 .....	46
<i>Dunk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794 .....	33, 39, 40, 44
<i>Gruendl v. Oewel Partnership, Inc.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 654 .....	52
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 150 F.3d 1011 .....	38
<i>Jones v. Tracy School District</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 99 .....	46
<i>Kullar v. Foot Locker Retail, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 116 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Munoz v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 399 .....	51
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Insurance Co. of North America</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 523 F.3d 1091 .....	42, 43
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 436 .....	46, 47
<i>Trotsky v. Los Angeles Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 134 .....	48

<i>Vaquero v. Stoneledge Furniture LLC</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 98 .....	39
<i>Villacres v. ABM Industries Inc.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 562 .....	51
<i>Wershba v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 224 .....	32
<i>Williams v. Veolia Transportation Services, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. June 28, 2012) 2012 WL 12960640 .....	47
